MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:AUGUSTA:} \textbf{SMITH \& ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE}.$

1839.

CONTENTS.

CHAP.	PAGE	Ċ.
501. A	n Act giving further time to Ticonic Sluiceway Company	
	to construct a Sluiceway over or by the Ticonic Falls in	
	Waterville,	7
502. A	n Act additional to incorporate Dummer Sewall and others,	
	proprietors of the New Meeting House in the town of	
	Bath into a religious Society by the name of the Congre-	
	gational Society in the town of Bath,	
503. A	n Act to provide for the expenditures of the State Prison, 60	
	n Act to change the names of certain persons, 609	
	n Act to set off Fayette Buker and lands from Penobscot	
	and annex the same to Castine,	n
506. A:	n Act to set off so much of the farm of Nathaniel Springer	
	as lies in the town of Freeport, and annex the same to the	
	town of Brunswick,	0
507. A:	a Act authorizing the President, Directors and Company	
	of the Manufacturers' and Traders' Bank to reduce their	
	Capital Stock,	1
508. A	Act to set off Isaac Robinson from Cushing to Friendship, 612	5
	Act to incorporate the Thomaston Theological Institution, 613	
510. A	a additional Act to establish the Penobscot River Rail	
	Road Corporation,	5
511. Aı	Act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Moose Brook	
	Sluiceway,	5
512. Aı	Act to set off the lands of Robinson Gammon from the	
	town of Hartford to the town of Canton, 617	7
513. A	Act in addition to an Act to incorporate the Calais and	
	Baring Railway Company, 618	3
514. Aı	Act to incorporate the Merchants' Insurance Company, 618	3
515. Aı	Act to set off a part of the town of Alna, and annex the	
	same to the town of Wiscasset, 620)
516. Aı	Act to incorporate the Trustees of Clinton Academy, 621	i.
517. Aı	Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government, 629	2
518. Aı	Act to incorporate the Farmers' and Mechanics' Mutual	
	Fire Insurance Company, 62	1
519. Aı	additional Act to establish the Belfast and Quebec Rail	
	Road Corporation, 629)
	Act additional to incorporate the Sebago Canal Company, 630)
521. Aı	Act to annex certain land belonging to Edward Bolton	
	to the terms of Samurand	1

CONTENTS.

UHA			AGE.
522.	An	Act authorizing the President, Directors and Company of	
		the Bank of Cumberland, to reduce the Capital Stock of	
		said Bank,	631
523.	An	Act authorizing the County Commissioners of Waldo	
,,		County to lay out a highway over the tide waters in Pros-	
		pect, and the inhabitants of Prospect to build a bridge	
	•	•	
		over the same,	632
524.	Αn	Act incorporating the Wiscasset and Woolwich Mutual	
		Fire Insurance Company,	633
525.	An	Act to incorporate the Town of Bowerbank,	636
		Act in addition to an Act to incorporate the Stillwater	
		Canal Corporation,	637
597	Δn	Act to incorporate the town of Smyrna,	637
			007
520.	7111	Act authorizing the President Directors and Company	COM
		of the Lafayette Bank to reduce their Capital Stock, .	637
529.	An	Act to incorporate the town of Mattamiscontis,	639
530.	\mathbf{A} n	Act to extend the jurisdiction of the Kennebec Log Driv-	
		ing Company to Dead River,	640
531.	An	Act authorizing the County Commissioners of the County	
_		of Lincoln, to locate and lay out a County Road in the	
		town of Lisbon, in said County,	641
520	۸ "	Act additional to an Act, to establish the Frankfort,	011
00%	ΛII		C40
		Bangor and Belfast Rail Road Corporation,	642
533.	An	Act additional to an Act to establish the Maine, New	
,	W	Hampshire and Massachusetts Rail Road Corporation,	642
534.	An	Act authorizing the County Commissioners for the County	
		of Waldo to lay out a road over tide waters in the town	
		of Belfast,	643
535.	An	Act to set off lands of Freeman Dexter and Sumner Dexter	
		from the town of Wayne and annex the same to the town	
		of Winthrop,	643
596	A	Act establishing the town line, between the towns of	010
000.	All	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	C 10
		China and Albion,	643
537.	An	Act additional to an Act to incorporate the Chesuncook	
		Company,	644
538.	An	Act to set off Daniel Fogg from Standish to Gorham, .	645
539.	An	Act authorizing the sale of the old Meeting House (so	
		called,) in New Sharon in the County of Franklin, .	646
540.	An	Act to incorporate the Bangor Female Orphan Asylum,	647
		Act in addition to an Act to incorporate the city of Portland,	648
		Act to change the names of certain persons,	649
043,	An	Act authorizing the sale of the lower Meeting House,	
		in Hollis, in the County of York,	650
		Act to incorporte the Hallowell Savings Institution,	651
54 5.	An	Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government,	653
546.	An	Act to incorporate the town of Argyle,	653
		Act to change the name of Charles Cobb,	654

CONTENTS.

CHAP.	PAGE	١.
548. An Act authorizing the erection of a bridge over the no	rth	
branch of the Marsh River in Frankfort,	. 65	4
549. An Act to change the name of Joshua Richardson,	. 65	6
550. An Act to incorporate the town of Masardis,	. 65	6
551. An Act to reduce the Capital Stock of the Eastern Ba	nk	
of Bangor,	. 65	7
552. An Act additional to an Act to incorporate the Penobs	cot	
Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	. 65	8
553. An Act to set off certain lands in Dearborn and annex	the	
same to Belgrade,	. 65	9
554. An Act to incorporate the York Iron Company,	. 66	0
555. An Act to incorporate the North Dixmont Flour	Mill	
Company,	. 66	il
556. An Act to incorporate the Kirkland Flour Mill and Ma	nu- 😞	
facturing Company,	. 66	<u>j2</u>
557. An Act to regulate the taking of fish in Alewive Brook	, in	
the town of Cape Elizabeth,	. 66	3
558. An Act to incorporate the proprietors of the Great Wo		
Bridge,	. 66	5
559. An Act to incorporate the Athens Flour and Grist Mill Co	om-	
pany,	. 66	7
560. An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Bridge Compa	ny, 66	8
561. An Act to change the name of Adam Julian Kurek,	. 67	
562. An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government	nt, 67	0
563. An Act to incorporate the South Paris Aqueduct Compan	•	
564. An Act to incorporate the Georges Canal Company,	. 67	
565. An Actadditional to an Act to incorporate the city of Bar	gor, 67	78
566. An Act to abolish the Municipal Court in the city of E	an-	
gor and establish a Police Court for said city, .	. 67	79
567. An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Stage Company,	. 68	81
568. An additional Act respecting the Rumford, Bethel and	Ox-	
ford Bridges,	. 68	32
569. An Act to incorporate the Portland and Spencer Sto	eam	
Lumbering Association,	. 68	83
570. An Act in addition to an Act, incorporating the Kenne	bec	
Ferry Company,	. 68	83
571. An Act to incorporate the Anson Woolen Manufactur		_
Company,	. 68	84
572. An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Governm	ent, 6	85